
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: elizabeth.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 June 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 15 June 2017, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Tracey Williams, Church of England (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 15 June 2017, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 February 2017. 
 

3 - 6 

3. Matters Arising   

4. Collective Worship (revised guidance and sample policy)  7 - 14 

5. Determination Policy (draft guidance and application form)  15 - 20 

6. Syllabus Review  21 - 28 

7. Hub Update and details of next Hub Conference  29 - 32 

8. Constitution Review  33 - 36 

9. Crossing the Bridges   

10. NASACRE - Feedback from Conference  37 - 40 

11. Any Other Business   

12. Dates of Future Meetings   

 



Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
28 FEBRUARY 2017 
5.00  - 6.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Tracey Williams, Church of England (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Chris Salt 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
 

14. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.  

15. Matters Arising  

With regard to the minutes of the previous meeting, the following updates were given: 

 It had been clarified that funding would be available for the review of syllabus 
in Local Authority areas.  

 The Annual Report had been sent to NASACRE and the Department for 
Education.  

 The Crossing the Bridges material was now available on the Bracknell Forest 
Schools Management website, at the following address: 
http://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/training/education-centre/resource-
centre/sacre-and-re-resources  

 It was commented that a positive response had been received from 
Brakenhale school regarding their RE GSCE provision. The issues had been 
addressed, and students were being entered for RE GSCE examinations in 
2017. 

3

Agenda Item 2

http://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/training/education-centre/resource-centre/sacre-and-re-resources
http://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/training/education-centre/resource-centre/sacre-and-re-resources


 

 

16. Collective Workshop - Next Steps  

Responses to a request for Collective Worship policies had been received from 14 
out of 25 possible schools. SACRE suggested that a reminder may be issued to the 
11 schools who had not responded.  
 
SACRE discussed what could be offered to assist schools who found provision of 
collective worship, and ideas included offering assemblies to schools, or supplying a 
‘best practice’ example collective worship policy. It was proposed that an assembly 
could be delivered by SACRE members around themes such as the harvest festival 
in autumn. Anne Andrews agreed to discuss the ideas with the Diocese Collective 
Worship representative. (Action: Anne Andrews) 
 
Areas of concern were identified within the policies, and it was agreed that these 
would be raised with officers to liaise with the affected schools.  
 
It was agreed that a form for requests for determinations would be created for the 
next meeting. (Action: Anne Andrews) 
 
It was agreed that reminders would be sent to the outstanding schools, with a 
reminder of what a collective worship policy should include. (Action: Lizzie Rich) 
 
 
 

17. Subject Leader Training  

Anne Andrews reported that twelve people had attended the most recent subject 
leader training, which was pleasing.  
 
Attendees had commented that they liked the current syllabus, although they felt it 
was too long and needed a broader range of faiths.   

18. Crossing the Bridges Update  

Tracey Williams informed SACRE of a Crossing the Bridges trip around different 
places of worship in Berkshire which would be attended by Tracey and Anne.  
 
SACRE was informed that the directory information sheet for Crossing the Bridges 
participants was now available, and members were encouraged to get places of 
worship they knew of to register. It was recognised that there was currently only one 
Bracknell church registered.  
 
Anne Andrews commented that Crossing the Bridges was going well, and further take 
up from schools was anticipated.  

19. NASACRE Big RE Survey  

SACRE discussed their answers to the NASACRE Big RE Survey in order to submit 
a co-ordinated response.  

20. Representative for the NASACRE AGM - 16 May 2017  

Anne Andrews asked if SACRE members were happy for her to represent Bracknell 
Forest at the NASACRE AGM on 16 May 2017 in York, and SACRE confirmed this.  

4



 

 

21. Syllabus  

There was no significant syllabus update to be given, although it was recognised that 
meetings and discussions about the budget for the work would be ongoing.  

22. Constitution Overview  

Anne Andrews commented on the need to restructure the SACRE constitution to 
reflect the religious make up of Bracknell Forest.  
 
For example, it was noted that due to recent resignations from SACRE, Group A had 
only 4 members of a possible 10.  
 
It was recognised that difficulties in recruiting to Committees was true across the 
Council. SACRE agreed that further investigation would be done into the constitution, 
and amendments would be proposed where necessary.  
 

23. Membership Update  

24. Any Other Business  

Manfred Lemke informed SACRE that this meeting would be his last, as he was 
moving to Iceland. A replacement Free Church representative would be sought.  

25. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting was scheduled for 15 June 2017.  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | C W  G u i d a n c e  
 

Collective Worship Guidance and Sample 
Policy 2017 
 
There has been no significant change in the law about collective worship since the Education Reform Act of 
1988 or the Education Act of 1996.  
 

Collective worship:  The facts of life 
Church Schools, Free Schools and Academies: 
It is important at the outset to make it clear that the following explanation of the legal requirements does 
not apply to voluntary aided and controlled church schools.  They have to provide daily worship like all other 
schools but they do not come under the remit of the SACRE for collective worship advice.  They should seek 
guidance from their diocese. 
Obligations in relation to collective worship for academies should be set out in their funding agreements. 
 

Community schools: 
These are the schools for which the SACRE has responsibility and the current legislative framework was 
originally set out in the 1988 Education Reform Act and reiterated in the 1996 Education Act.  Summarised 
the main points are as follows: 
 
There must be a daily act of worship for every pupil.  This can be at any time of the day in any normal school 
grouping.  It is the responsibility of the Head Teacher, after consultation with the governing body to ensure 
this happens. Except in special circumstances, and after consultation with governors, the act of worship 
should take place on school premises. Collective worship is distinct from assembly which can be a gathering 
for a wide variety of reasons.  
The majority of worship must be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character, meaning it should 
reflect the broad traditions of Christian belief. It can contain non-Christian elements or on occasions 
contain no Christian elements, provided that throughout each term, the majority of the worship complies 
with the broad traditions of Christian belief. 
Worship must be appropriate to the ages, aptitudes and family backgrounds of the pupils.  Worship must 
not be
[...]
awal 

Our policy sets out clearly our aspiration that collective worship will be a valuable and valued experience for 

all members of our school community whatever their backgrounds and beliefs.  It is invitational and 

reflective in nature and never coercive or indoctrinatory. 

Parents have a right to withdraw their children from all or any acts of worship and staff (and students in the 

sixth form) are also free to withdraw from involvement in this aspect of school life.  We request that those 

who wish to exercise this right inform the Head Teacher in writing so that school records are accurate.  We 

also appreciate opportunities to speak with parents and staff who have concerns about collective worship, 

always keen to develop our understanding of sensitivities and to overcome difficulties where possible.  

Those pupils who are withdrawn from worship are cared for by a member of the school’s staff; parents may 

provide suitable activities for children so withdrawn. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Applying for a Determination for Collective 
Worship 

in Bracknell Forest  
 

The Legal Framework 
The Education Reform Act (1988) and the Education Act (1996) state that schools must provide a daily act of 

collective worship of a wholly or mainly broadly Christian character. This stipulates that though the majority of acts 

of worship in any one term must be of a Christian character, there is scope for the inclusion of acts of worship which 

focus wholly or partly on other religious or non-religious world-views. Parents have the option to withdraw pupils 

from the whole or parts of collective worship. (See CWGuidance2017 for more information on collective worship). 

A school may request a determination if the requirement for worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian 

character is not appropriate for the demographic of the school. Determinations may be granted for a whole school, 

or a specific group within the school, but a daily act of collective worship will still be a daily requirement. While the 

nature of the worship may reflect another faith, it may not be denominationally specific. The school must be clear 

about the alternative provision that will be available. Determinations, when granted, will be valid for 5 years and 

must then be reviewed or renewed. A Head Teacher can request a review at any time, as long as the determination 

has at least 4 months still to run.   

The process 
There are two parts in the process of applying for a determination; the school and the SACRE both have roles to play. 

School Process 
The school must complete the Application Form (Appendix A). To complete the form, the Head Teacher must have 

sought the opinion of governors, parents, pupils and staff about the need for a determination and gain approval 

from the Full Governing Body. The number of current withdrawals from collective worship and the heritage and 

background of the pupils will need to be considered. The school needs to be clear about the reasons for seeking a 

determination and the alternative provision that will be made. The Head teacher or Chair of Governors may need to 

attend a full SACRE meeting to discuss the application. The completed form must be returned to the clerk to SACRE 

who will pass on the request. 

SACRE process 
On receipt of a request for a determination, SACRE has a duty to examine the request carefully. This may include 

some or all of the following: 

 A visit to observe an act of worship in the school applying for a determination 

 Discussion with the school Head Teacher/Chair of Governing Body, usually at a full SACRE meeting 

 Examination and consideration of the background to the application 

 A group of at least 5 representative members of SACRE, (all 4 groups) must meet to consider the 

application. 

 Write to the school formally indicating their decision with reasons 

 Treat all requests fairly 

 Ensure that no SACRE member with a link to the school is involved in the decision 

 Maintain confidentiality 

 

 

15

Agenda Item 5



Application for a Determination for Collective Worship in Bracknell Forest 

(Appendix A) 
 

1 School name 
URN 

 

2 
School status 

Primary Secondary Academy Free Schools 

    

3 Headteacher’s name  

4 Date of full governing body meeting at which the decision to 
apply for a determination was taken (attach a copy of 
relevant minutes) 

 

5 Is this application supported by a majority of: 
 

A) Parents                    Yes                                                  No 
 

 
B) Staff                          Yes                                                  No 

 
 

C) Pupils                        Yes                                                  No 
 
Please give details (e.g. attach survey results or minutes of meetings) 

6 Do you currently offer a daily act of collective worship to all pupils? 
 
Yes                                                           No 
 
 

7 Religious affiliation of families of pupils in the school Number or percentage 

African (or other) traditional   

Bahá’í  

Buddhist  

Christian  

Hindu  

Humanist (include atheist, agnostic pupils here)  

Jain  

Jewish  

Muslim  

Pagan  

Sikh  

Zoroastrian (or Parsee)  

Other (Please specify)  

None   

8 Is this application being made in respect of the whole school or one or more clearly 
described and defined group(s) within the school?  If the latter please give details, if 
the former please state what steps will be taken to safeguard the interests of any 
parents of children for whom broadly Christian reflection would be appropriate. 
 
 

16



9 Please give details of the arrangements it is proposed to put in place in the event 
that the requested determination is granted.  (Your answer to this question must 
allow SACRE members to see that all pupils in the school are being provided for on 
each school day.) 
 
 

10 Please attach records 
[...]
es                                                  No 
 
 

D) Governors                Yes                                                 No    
 
 
Please give details (e.g. attach survey results or minutes of meetings) 

18



9 Has there been a significant change in the religious affiliation of pupils since the 
determination was granted? 
 
Yes                                                           No 
 
 

10 If you answered yes to Q9, detail any changes below Number or percentage 

African (or other) traditional   

Bahá’í  

Buddhist  

Christian  

Hindu  

Humanist (include atheist, agnostic pupils here)  

Jain  

Jewish  

Muslim  

Pagan  

Sikh  

Zoroastrian (or Parsee)  

Other (Please specify)  

None   

10 Please give details of the current arrangements in place for collective worship, in 
accordance with the details of the determination. (Include plans, schedules, rotas 
etc. that will show how the current policy is working) 
 
 

11 How many pupils in the school are currently withdrawn from: 

a) all acts of reflection  

b) some acts of reflection – please give details 
 
 

 

12 How many teachers in the school currently exercise their right not to lead or 
actively participate in: 

a) all acts of reflection  

b) some acts of reflection – please give details 
 
 

 

How many teachers in the school currently exercise their right not to be present 
at: 

a) all acts of reflection  

b) some acts of reflection – please give details 
 
 

 

13 Is there anything else you wish to bring to SACRE’s attention in relation to your 
application? (E.g. OFSTED comments) 
 
 

 

Headteacher’s 
signature 

 
Date 

 

 
19



 

 

Please return the completed form to Bracknell Forest SACRE c/o Elizabeth Rich etc. 

Add rest of the address! 

20



Pan-Berkshire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus Review 2017-18 

Agreed in principle at the Hub meeting on 25/4/17 

Action points for SACREs highlighted in yellow 

The pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub will lead
[...]
 JL by June 15th 2018 

Each SACRE organises its own LA process for ratification by appropriate 

Council Committee 

 

July 2018 

Pan-Berkshire revised syllabus launch event (with training) 

Date: Suggest w/c 9 July ??? 

Venue: 

23



Time: 

PLEASE DISCUSS THIS AT SACRE MEETINGS SUMMER TERM 2017 AND 

FEED BACK  IDEAS ETC TO JL BY END OF JULY 

 

By end of Summer term 2018 

All schools have received notification of revised syllabus, how to 

download it, training events in each LA, expectations regarding 

implementation guidance etc 

 

September 2018 

Schools obliged to delivering RE according to the locally agreed syllabus 

are starting to implement it, supported by network meetings etc 

 

September 2019 

Full implementation expected by schools obliged to follow syllabus 

 

JL April 2017 

jan@janlevergroup.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



Pan-Berkshire Religious Education agreed syllabus review 2017-18 

Consultation 

The 6 SACREs (Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education) across 

Berkshire are fulfilling their legal duty to review the agreed syllabus for RE this 

year. 

Thank you for participating. We value your input. 

Please return your feedback by email to Jan Lever    jan@janlevergroup.com 

or through the electronic survey tool 

by 21st July 2017 latest 

 

Name (optional) 

School/ organisation or SACRE 

Postal address 

Email 

Role in school /organisation 

Secondary or Primary 

 

1. Aspects of the current agreed syllabus I would like to remain the same 

are: 

 

 

 

 

2. Aspects of the agreed syllabus I would like to see revised are: 

 

(please give your reasons for requesting this change and your 

suggestions as to how you would like it to be) 

 

 

 

25

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com


 

3. You are welcome to offer any other thoughts and comments you would 

like to be considered as part of the agreed syllabus review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. I would like to volunteer to be part of the teacher consultation gro
[...]
 last year for the Crossing the Bridges 

Project) 

 Process and time-frame (handout attached) 
Please consider this at the Summer round of SACRE meetings so everyone is 

up to speed with the process and keeps the date reserved as relevant 

 Initial consultations 
Questionnaires: schools/SACREs 

The simple online questionnaire is due to be sent to schools immediately 

after the May half-term with feedback to Jan Lever by 21st July, and collation 

of this to be sent to SACREs by end of August. 

SACRES TO CONSIDER THE QUESTIONNAIRE AT SUMMER TERM MEETING 

AND OFFER INITIAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS TO JL BY 21ST JULY BY EMAIL 

 

6. Easthampstead Park Resource Centre 
Initial enquiries as to possibility of all SACRE areas being allowed access to the RE 

resource centre at Easthampstead Park have been positive and when the resources 

have been computerised onto a database, further conversations can be had to take 

this forward.  

7. AOB 

8. Date of next meeting: Tuesday 12th September 2017 (with 

induction/refresher Session 2 following), Shute End, Wokingham 

5.45-7pm 

Please save the date and RSVP when reminder sent nearer the time 

9. Dates for future SACRE Hub meetings: 

January 2018: Tuesday 16th 2018 VENUE TBA (probably Shute End) 

April 2018: Tuesday 24th 2018 VENUE TBA )probably Shute End) 

 
PLEASE NOTE 

It may be necessary for SACREs to hold an extra ASC meeting in May 2018 in order 

to agree/ratify the revised agreed syllabus in time for a July 2018 launch. 

Please consider this and reserve a date at your SACRE meetings. 

 

31



Jan Lever (Hub manager on behalf of Berkshire SACREs) 

01202 377193   jan@janlevergroup.com 

32



Bracknell Forest Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
 

CONSTITUTION 

  

The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is established in 

accordance with Section 11 of the Education Reform Act 1988 (as amended by Section 255 

of the Education Act 1993) by Bracknell Forest Counci
[...]
eports. 

I left before the end of this part of the meeting. 

 

What do I think are the key messages for SACRE? 

We need to ensure that we do not lose the impetus of the Crossing the Bridges Project; the 

interaction between schools and faith communities is clearly an essential to improving religious 

literacy  

We need to develop a strategy for raising the religious literacy within our area. This needs to be 

done in conjunction with the schools and the LA (this will be a serious challenge!). We also need to 

decide what religious literacy means in our LA 

We need to ensure that we keep ourselves as SACRE members religiously literate and trained in the 

key areas of SACRE responsibility 

We need to find a way to celebrate school RE successes; this means we need to find out what they 

are doing  

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Collective Worship (revised guidance and sample policy)
	5 Determination Policy (draft guidance and application form)
	6 Syllabus Review
	consultation questionnaire draft

	7 Hub Update and details of next Hub Conference
	8 Constitution Review
	10 NASACRE - Feedback from Conference



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
15 JUNE 2017 
5.00  - 6.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Tracey Williams, Church of England (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 

26. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 Minute 16: SACRE discussed what could be offered to assist schools who 
found provision of collective worship difficult 

27. Matters Arising  

With regard to the minutes of the previous meeting, the following updates were given: 

 New reminders would be issued to those schools who had not submitted a 
collective worship policy to SACRE. (Action: Lizzie Rich) 

 
SACRE also welcomed Robyn Lynch, Richard Harling and Juanita Dunlop as 
observers to the meeting, with the view that they may wish to become members.  

28. Collective Worship (revised guidance and sample policy)  

Anne Andrews presented the Collective Worship Guidance and Sample Policy 2017, 
which had been adapted from the document written by Jo Fageant and checked for 
compliance with legislation. 
 
In response to discussion and questions, the following points on the sample policy 
were noted: 



 

 

 Although the legisltation required collective worship to be of ‘a broadly 
Christian character’, there were no exclusions to the faiths which could be 
included in the syllabus. Collective worship required children to reflect, and it 
was expected that they would bring their own experience of any faith in this.  

 It was best for a school to have separate RE and Collective Worship Co-
ordinators, although SACRE recognised that this was often not the case.  

 The sample policy was intended to be used as a template to be adapted by 
schools, and if approved, the document would be hosted on the SACRE 
website.  

 It was clarified that while sixth formers were able to withdraw themselves from 
Collective Worship, only pupils over 18 could withdraw themselves from 
Religious Education. Parents could withdraw their children from Collective 
Worship at any age. 

 It was noted that children who were withdrawn from Collective Worship should 
not cost the school any additional resource.  

 It was hoped that the Collective Worship policy would embrace the different 
meanings of worship. 

 Anne Andrews was due to meet with other RE advisers to discuss schools 
where a collective worship had not been provided, and what would happen in 
these cases.  

 It was agreed that Anne Andrews would discuss the Sandy Lane request for 
determination with Rachel Morgan, Head of Standards and Effectiveness. It 
was hoped that the Sandy Lane case would reiterate the importance of 
Collective Worship policies to other schools.  

 
SACRE approved the Collective Worship Guidance and Sample Policy 2017. 

29. Determination Policy (draft guidance and application form)  

Anne Andrews presented a draft report on Applying for a Determination for Collective 
Worship in Bracknell Forest.  
 
At the last meeting, SACRE had discussed the decision at Brent Council to take a 
Local Authority-wide determination from the requirement to provide Collective 
Worship of  Christian nature in schools. When Sandy Lane had issued a request for a 
determination, it was found that Bracknell Forest did yet not have a procedure for 
determinations.  
 
The new draft process of applications for determinations for Collective Worship 
outlined that Governors, Parents, Staff and Pupils all needed to be consulted prior to 
an application for determination being submitted. The Governing Body was required 
to be in agreement, and the school was required to outline the reason based on the 
heritage and background of its school demographic. Any application was to be sent to 
SACRE, where a discussion and decision would be made on any application. A form 
had been created to this effect, which required schools to conduct the necessary 
steps before applying. If granted, a determination would last for 5 years following 
which a fresh application would need to be made.  
 
It was noted that applications for determinations for academies and free schools 
would go straight to the Department for Education rather than the Local Authority. 
 
It was agreed that determinations were not to be encouraged as SACRE believed 
that the requirement for Collective Worship was beneficial to the cultural, social and 
emotional needs of any school. A determination would not grant permission to omit 



 

 

Collective Worship, rather it would vary the ‘broadly Christian nature’ element of the 
requirement.  
 
In response to discussion, the following points were noted: 

 RBWM had had one determination for a school, but this 
had lapsed.  

 It was suggested that a FAQ section be added to the 
start of the policy to outline what a determination was, and what it didn’t do.  

 In a successful determination, the word ‘Christian’ would 
be replaced by another faith, and not a subsect of any faith, for example 
‘broadly Islamic nature’ 

 Anyone could report concerns with a school’s Collective 
Worship, and SACRE would be responsible for following up this concern. It 
was recognised that monitoring the compliance, quality and regularity of 
Collective Worship was difficult, past assessment of the policies. Ofsted were 
also likely to check a school’s Collective Worship provision. 

 It was noted that since the Governor appoint process 
had changed, the Local Authority could not appoint a Local Authority governor 
to keep updated on Collective Worship and other policies, rather, the Local 
Authority would nominate a candidate to the Governing Body who could agree 
or disagree to their appointment.  

 A rolling visiting programme for SACRE members to 
observe Collective Worship in schools was suggested. 

 
SACRE approved the application policy document and process, and agreed that the 
policy should be held until required in the event of a determination application.  

30. Syllabus Review  

Anne Andrews pretend the Pan-Berkshire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus 
Review 2017-18, which had been agreed in principle at the Pan-Berkshire Hub on 24 
April 2017.  
 
The Bracknell Forest RE Agreed Syllabus was due to be reviewed in 2017, and Ann 
had held two subject leader meetings to gauge opinion on the current syllabus which 
was generally well liked. Subject leaders had commented that further guidance would 
be helpful.  
 
In order to create an agreed syllabus, the Local Authority was required to convene an 
agreed syllabus conference. In the past, the Local Authority had asked SACRE to act 
as the agreed syllabus conference in addition and separately to their role as SACRE, 
and it was suggested that this be done again. (Action: Lizzie Rich to ask Derek 
Morgan) 
 
Jan Lever had scheduled a pan-Berkshire syllabus review meeting for 4 October 
2017, but Anne Andrews would be undertaking a separate Jewish syllabus review 
meeting as the meeting clashed with the Eve of Sukkot. A survey had been submitted 
to all RE teachers in Berkshire, and the information arising from this would be 
collated by Jan Lever in the summer holidays.  
 
SACRE asked whether the agreed syllabus needed to be ratified by SACRE or the 
Local Authority, and it was agreed that this would be confirmed with the Council’s 
Democratic Services. (Action: Lizzie Rich) 
 



 

 

SACRE members were also informed of pan-Berkshire SACRE training taking place 
on 28 September 2017 at the Holiday Inn, Winnersh Triangle, and each Berkshire 
SACRE was required to fund four places. Tracey Williams and Madeline Diver 
expressed interest in attending, and a further two places were available to Bracknell 
Forest SACRE members.  
 
 
 

31. Hub Update and details of next Hub Conference  

Anne Andrews updated on the pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub, which had most recently 
met on 25 April 2017.  
 
The Hub meeting had planned the Training on Roles and Responsibilities of SACRE 
members, and the pan-Berkshire RE Conference.  
 
The Crossing the Bridges project had been completed, and it was hoped that the 
complete Crossing the Bridges directory could be hosted on the Bracknell Forest 
Schools Management website.  

32. Constitution Review  

SACRE discussed the existing SACRE Constitution.  
 
From September 2017, teaching associations NUT and ATL would be merged into 
one association, resulting in two member spaces on SACRE merged into one. It was 
proposed that Bracknell Forest do the same as Reading SACRE and combine the 
teaching associations into one group to avoid making regular changes to the 
Constitution depending on the associations. It was agreed that it was better to secure 
teacher representatives than specific union representatives. Anne Andrews agreed to 
approach the subject leaders’ group to invite them to join SACRE as teaching 
representatives.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 SACRE could only decide the numbers within the groups, as the groups 
themselves were fixed.  

 The ability to co-opt members kept some flexibility in the SACRE membership.  

 In terms of quoracy, one representative from each group was required to 
attend for SACRE to be quorate, because in a formal vote one vote would be 
allocated to each group. It was noted that Bracknell Forest SACRE was 
always quorate due to regular attendance, but at other Berkshire SACREs, 
maintaining quoracy had been a challenge.  

 
SACRE agreed the constitutional change to amend Group C to be Teachers and 
Teachers’ Representatives (6), and asked that this amendment be made through the 
Local Authority. (Action: Lizzie Rich) 

33. Crossing the Bridges  

The Crossing the Bridges update was covered under the Hub update item.  

34. NASACRE - Feedback from Conference  

Anne Andrews gave an update from the NASACRE AGM which she had attended on 
16 May 2017 in York, on behalf of Bracknell Forest SACRE.  



 

 

 
The conference had been a useful and interesting, and had included talks from Joyce 
Miller from REC and CoRE, and Aaqil Ahmed. Only RBWM and Bracknell Forest 
SACREs had been represented from Berkshire, so information sharing opportunities 
had been limited.  
 
Anne commented that she had been reassured that other SACREs were asking the 
same questions about issues such as Collective Worship as had been asked in 
Bracknell.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 It was suggested that a SACRE competition or celebration press release be 
arranged to raise the profile of SACRE’s work in Bracknell Forest.  

 Talks and Question and Answers from the conference would be uploaded on 
the NASACRE website. If any SACRE member required the log in for the 
NASACRE website, they were asked to contact Lizzie Rich.  

35. Any Other Business  

SACRE were informed that David Fawcett, past SACRE chairman and Borough 
Councillor had passed away. It was agreed that a letter of condolence be sent to his 
family to recognise the impact he had during his time with SACRE. (Action: Lizzie 
Rich) 

36. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting was scheduled for 8 November 2017. 
 


